contain the orchard, the upper barn, the two family dwelling, and the lower barn and cottage; the lease is 
with Nagog Fruiters Inc., a Massachusetts corporation wholly owned by Charles J. Auger, for a term not 
to exceed ten (10) years.  The Lessee shall pay as annual rent the sum of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500) for the first two years, increasing in annual increments thereafter of one thousand dollars 
($1,000), which shall be paid not later than the fifth (5th) of January each year beginning January 5, 2001 
through the final payment due on January 5, 2010.

[...]

the left having radius of one hundred (100.00') feet an arc distance of forty-one and 89/100 (41.89') feet to 
a concrete bound; being a point of reverse curvature: THENCE easterly on a curve to the right having 
radius of three hundred (300.00') feet an arc distance of one hundred sixty-three and 19/100 (163.19') feet 
to a concrete bound; THENCE N81°-45'-00" E, one hundred twenty-eight and 43/100 (128.43') feet to a 
P/K nail in a bituminous concrete driveway; THENCE northeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius 
of twenty and 00/100 (20.00') feet an arc distance of twenty-two and 20/100 (22.20') feet to a concrete 
bound; said point being a point of reverse curvature; THENCE northeasterly, easterly, southeasterly, 
southerly, southwesterly, westerly and northwesterly on a curve to the right having a radius of seventy 
and 00/100 (70.00') feet an arc distance of three hundred seventy-five and 35/100 (375.35') feet to a 
concrete bound; being a point of reverse curvature; THENCE northwesterly on a curve to the left having a 
radius of twenty and 00/100 (20.00') feet, and arc distance of twenty-two and 20/100 (22.20') feet to a 
concrete bound; THENCE  S81°-45'-00" W one hundred twenty-eighty and 43/100 (128.43') feet to a 
concrete bound; THENCE westerly on a curve to the left having a radius of two hundred sixty and 00/100 
(260.00') feet an arc distance of one hundred forty-one and 43/100 (141.43') feet to a concrete bound; 
being a point of reverse curvature; THENCE westerly on a curve to the right having a radius of one 
hundred forty and 00/100 (140.00') feet an arc distance of fifty-eight and 64/100 (58.64') feet to a concrete 
bound; THENCE westerly and southerly on a curve to the left having a radius of thirty-two and 38/100